Public Document Pack

PLYMOUTH LOCAL ACCESS
FORUM

Floor 1
Civic Centre
Plymouth

Plymouth PL1 2AA
Local Access Forum Tel: 01752 307990
Fax: 01752 304819

Email: laf@plymouth.gov.uk
Web: www.plymouth.gov.uk/laf

16 September 2010

When calling of telephoning please ask for: Mr Ross Johnston

PLYMOUTH LOCAL ACCESS FORUM

DATE: MONDAY 27 SEPTEMBER 2010
TIME: 10.30 AM
PLACE: WARSPITE ROOM, COUNCIL HOUSE

Committee Members—

Mr Fairchild, in the Chair

Mr Stewart, Vice Chair

Mr Attrill, Councillor Browne, Mr Emery, Councillor K Foster, Mr Goddard,
Ms Hitchens, Mr Loze, Mrs Mickley, Mr Pawley, Ms Roberts, Miss Rodgers,
Mr Skinner and Councillor Wheeler

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of
business overleaf

Members are requested to sign the attendance list at the meeting.



PLYMOUTH LOCAL ACCESS FORUM

APOLOGIES
To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Forum Members.
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on
this Agenda.

MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6)
The Forum will be asked to confirm the minutes of the 9 August 2010.
CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS

To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be
brought forward for urgent consideration.

DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2009/10 (Pages 7 - 24)

The Forum will consider the draft Plymouth Local Access Forum annual report for
2009/10.

RIGHTS OF WAY IMPROVEMENT PLAN

The Forum will consider the draft Rights of Way Improvement Plan.
RADFORD WOODS - ROCKETS GRANT AWARD

The Forum will receive an update on Radford Woods.

ENGLISH ACCESS FORUM - SUSTRANS MEETING (Pages 25 -
28)

The Forum will receive a copy of the minutes from the English Access Forum —
Sustrans meeting.

WORKING GROUPS:

(a.) POTENTIAL RIGHTS OF WAY WORKING GROUP
To receive a report from the Working Group.

(b.) PLANNING WORKING GROUP

To receive a report from the Working Group.



10.

11.

12.

CORRESPONDENCE (Pages 29 -
50)

To consider any correspondence received and note any correspondence sent by
the Forum.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING

The next meeting will be held on Monday 22 November 2010 at 10am in the
Council House.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS

To discuss any business that, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought
forward for urgent consideration.



This page is intentionally left blank



1.

12.

13.

Page 1 Agenda ltem 3

Plymouth Local Access Forum

Monday 9 August 2010

PRESENT:

Mr Fairchild, in the Chair.

Mr | Stewart, Vice Chair.

Mr N Attrill, Councillor Thomas Browne, Mr J C Emery, Councillor Ken Foster, Ms P
Hitchens, Mrs B Mickley, Mr D E Pawley and Councillor George Wheeler
Apologies for absence: Roberts, Rodgers and Mr Skinner

The meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 12.20 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may be subject
to change. Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have been amended.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

The following declarations of interest were made by Members in accordance with the Code of
Conduct —

Name Subject Reason Interest
Mr Emery PROW Officer’s Member Open Personal
Briefing Spaces Society

(minute 15 refers)

Councillor G Wheeler | Public Path Diversion | Member of Planning | Personal

Order Application Committee
(minute 16 refers)
Mr Pawley Public Path Diversion | Member of the Personal
Order Application Ramblers
(minute 16 refers) Association

MINUTES

Agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2010 be confirmed as a correct
record subject to the following amendments.

(@) minute 5 (3) Mr Stuart should actually read Mr Stewart;

(b) minute 8 (a) the paragraph “a coloured map showing the paths have is
being held at the council offices and can be viewed by contacting the
secretary” should read “a coloured map showing the paths was held at the
council offices and could be viewed by contacting the secretary”.

CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS
New LAF Secretary

Members were informed that Ross Johnston, Democratic Support Officer had taken over the
duties as the Secretary to the LAF.

Annual Report 2009/10
Ross Johnston, Secretary to the LAF informed members that —

(a) the LAF were obligated to provide an annual report to Natural England,

Plymouth Local Access Forum Monday 9 August 2010




Page 2

however an annual report had not been completed and published since
2006/07;

(b)  asection in the annual report would be for the forums future aspirations;

(c) in order to complete the annual report for 2009/10 members were required
to provide the following information —

° a personal statement highlighting their career history, interests and
hobbies, associations and clubs they were affiliated to and any other
relevant information;

° a chairman’s foreword.

Agreed that —

(1)  the Rights of Way Improvement Plan and the Definitive Map would form the
main body of the forums future aspirations;

(2) the personal statements and Chairman’s foreword would be submitted to
Ross Johnston, Secretary to the LAF by Friday 3 September 2010;

(3) adraft annual report would be provided at the next meeting of the forum.
Saltram Countryside Park

Ross Johnston, Secretary to the LAF informed the forum that he had received an email from
Kathryn Deeney, Plymouth Green Infrastructure Project Officer regarding Saltram Countryside
Park. Members were informed that —

(a) the Saltram Countryside Park master planning study had begun. It would
look at developing a master plan for the Park that increased recreational
opportunities, enhanced the landscape, historic, and wildlife assets of
the Park and maintained the viability of farming in the area;

(b) the first stage was an open public consultation asking people for their views
on what they would like the Park to look like and how they would like to use
the Park. There were going to be a number of consultation opportunities
over the next few months and the dates of these would be circulated when
they had been finalised;

(c) a stakeholder workshop would be held in early September and it was hoped
that a representative of the LAF would be able to attend;

(d) in early Autumn it was hoped that developing options for the Park would
begin with a draft master plan being produced early in 2011. There would be
further consultation at both of these stages;

(e) the finalised master plan would be produced in early spring 2011 and works
would commence early in the new financial year 2011/12;

(f)  a link would be distributed to all members so that they could take part in
consultation on Saltram Countryside Park.

Members commented that public access between Morley Park and Saltram Countryside Park was
linked and that the paths at both of these parks could be defined as public rights of way if they were
included in the consultation.



14.

15.

Page 3

Agreed that —

(1) Ray Fairchild, Chair and lan Stewart, Vice Chair of the LAF would be the
nominated LAF representatives to attend the stakeholder workshop in early
September 2010;

(2) aletter would be sent to Robin Pearce, Public Rights of Way Officer from the
LAF stating that they wished for the paths at the Saltram Countryside Park
to become public rights of way and that this should be included in the
consultation that the park was to undergo.
(In accordance with Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the Chair brought
forward the above items for urgent consideration because of the need to consult Members).

RIGHTS OF WAY IMPROVEMENT PLAN

The forum considered the draft Rights of Way Improvement Plan (ROWIP) and were informed
that —

(a) the most important aspect of the ROWIP was the action plan where the LAF
had a frequent involvement;

(b) the ROWIP would be reported to the LAF on an annual basis and would also
form part of the LAFs annual report;

(c) the ROWIP was not a finalised document and the LAF were being consulted
on the plan at an early stage to allow the forum to have two or three
meetings in order to formalise feedback.

Members commented that —

(d) they hoped that in reviewing other ROWIPs that the Public Rights of Way
Officer had taken on board the experiences gained from elsewhere;

(e) the document would benefit from a structure of how the ROWIP was to be
implemented and also the inclusion of a glossary and contents page.

PROW OFFICER'S BRIEFING

a) PLANNING APPLICATION FOR COSIE QUARRY - IMPACT ON PUBLIC RIGHTS OF
WAY

Members received a Public Rights of Way briefing note on the Planning Application at Cosie
Quarry. Members commented that as a result of the development the public footpath had
become obstructed.

Members were advised that if they felt that any path was obstructed or needed clearing that
they should contact AMEY to report the issue.

b) SOUTH WEST COASTAL PATH
Members received a Public Rights of Way briefing note on the South West Coast Path closure
at Jennycliff. Members commented that the closure of this footpath was dangerous to the

public as they were being directed into Stamford Lane.

Members were informed that the works on making the path safe and open to the public would
be completed in approximately 10 days.

Agreed that a letter be sent to Anthony Payne, Director for Development and Regeneration



16.

Page 4

and Councillor Kevin Wigens, Cabinet Member for Transport explaining the LAFs concern
about how long the South West Coast Path at Jennycliff has been closed off from the public.

c) WIDEWELL PLAYING FIELDS

Members received a Public Rights of Way briefing note on Widewell Playing Field. Members
commented that —

(@)

(c)

it was disappointing that the Modification Order Application for Public
Rights of Way across Widewell Playing Field was in a queuing system as
they felt that this application should be prioritised;

the lack of urgency with the application had put people off being
interested and felt that the application process of four years (2008 —
2012) was not good enough;

the plans to build on Widewell Playing Field should be put on hold until
the Public Rights of Way Modification Order was completed.

Members were informed that —

(d)

(e)

(9

the queuing system allowed for approximately two applications to be
completed per year and currently there were two applications ahead of
the Widewell Playing Field Application;

an objective in the Rights of Way Improvement Plan was to create a
priority system regarding applications and it was hoped that such a
system would be implemented in 2011;

the problem with only two applications being completed per year had a
knock on effect to the definitive map and this was an issue that could be
resolved with more adequate resourcing.

Agreed that a list of the applications waiting in the queuing system be submitted to the next
meeting of the forum.

PUBLIC PATH DIVERSION ORDER APPLICATION

Members received a request for consultation on a public path diversion order application on
Hooe Road, Plymouth. It was commented by members that —

(@)
(b)

(c)

the path being closed was a well used route heading to Bovisand;

the application doesn’t give good enough reason to consider approving the
diversion;

statutory regulations require the council to show the public path diversion
order to divert the footpath was substantially as convenient to the public.
The diversion at 325 metres was almost treble the length of the existing
footpath. Its width at 1.5 metre was the minimum allowed for an 'edge of
field' path. The diverted footpath would not be commodious as it would be
within an existing hedge/fence and new post and rail fence giving the user a
feeling of being 'penned in' with no means of exit except at the kissing gates
at either end of the diverted path.

Agreed that the LAF formally object to the proposal for a public path diversion order
application at Hooe Lane, Plymstock.

(Mr Pawley and Councillor Wheeler declared a personal interest in the above item)




17.

18.

19.

20.

Page 5

LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN REVIEW OF CONSULTATION INFORMATION

The forum considered the priorities for the Local Transport Plan and the consultation
information. Members commented that —

(a) the statistic that stated 57.03% of people were happy with bridleways in the
city was misleading and should be deleted due to the fact that Plymouth
does not have any official bridleways in the city;

(b) Laira Bridge needed to form a major part of the consultation for the Local
Transport Plan.

Agreed that —
(1)  if members had any comments regarding the priorities or consultation for the

Local Transport Plan they should forward them to the Secretary of the LAF
who would distribute the comments to the relevant Transport Officer.

WORKING GROUPS

a) POTENTIAL RIGHTS OF WAY WORKING GROUP

There was no report from the Potential Rights of Way working group.

b) PLANNING WORKING GROUP

There was no report from the Planning working group.

CORRESPONDENCE

The Forum received the following correspondence —

(a) aletter from Barbara Mickley to the Head of Legal Services regarding the
land at Oreston Recreational Ground,;

(b)  acopy of the consultation response submitted to DEFRA by Ray Fairchild,
Chair on the proposed regulations on procedures for representations and
objections under schedule 1A to the National Parks and Access to the
Countryside Act 1949, as inserted by Schedule 19 to the Marine and Coastal
Access Act 2009;

(c) aresponse to the Forum from Anthony Payne, Director for Development and
Regeneration on the Coastal Footpath and Hooe Lake bridge link.

Ray Fairchild, Chair also informed the forum that he would provide all members with a copy of
the consultation response he was sending to the English Access Forum.

Agreed that a letter be sent on behalf of the forum to Anthony Payne, Director for
Development and Regeneration and David Shepperd, Head of Legal Services explaining the
forums concern about the closure of open space at the land at Oreston Recreational Ground;

ANY OTHER BUSINESS

Ray Fairchild, Chair of the LAF advised the forum that in October there was a South West
LAF meeting being held in Taunton. If members were interested in attending they should
register their interest with the Secretary of the LAF.



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 7 Agenda Item 5

PLYMOUTH LOCAL
ACCESS FORUM

ANNUAL REPORT

2009/10

G

Plymouth Plymouth

Local Access Forum NN



Page 8

Contents

1. Chairman’s Foreword

2. A Local Access Forum
2.1 The Role of the Plymouth Local Access Forum

3. Forum Membership
3.1 Members and representation
3.2 Observers and Advisers to the Forum
3.3 Secretariat
3.4 Advertising for Members

4. What has happened over the past year (2009 — 2010)
4.1 Chairman
4.2 Formal Meetings
4.3 Presentations and Reports
4.4 Consultation
4.5 Policy Development
4.6 Working Groups
4.7 Training

5. Future Aspirations

6. Financial Statement
6.1 Members Expenses

Appendices

A. Members (Who’s who)

B. Summary of Member’s Attendance at Forum Meetings

13

14

15

18



Page 9

1. Chairman’s Foreword

Welcome to the 2009/10 annual report of the Plymouth Local Access Forum.
Over the past 12 months we have held six meetings in the Plymouth City
Council meeting rooms and have discussed and debated numerous topics
concerning Public Rights of Way, Planning and Nature Conservation within
the Plymouth City Council boundaries.

Our Members have been involved in consultations on Public Rights of Way,
Coastal Access, Local Validation Lists and a Natural England Document
entitled Inspiring People. A consultation on the draft Local Transport Plan 3
recently came to the Forum and we were pleased to be able to become
involved in this important matter which will form a major part of our work
programme over the next year.

We are again indebted to Officers of the Plymouth City Council Planning and
Chief Executive’s Departments for providing us with advice, access to
planning applications and secretarial support.

Members have attended many training sessions to improve their knowledge
on Definitive Map Modification Orders, Public Rights of Way in Plymouth and
Public Access Legislation as well as the Chairs and Secretaries regional
meeting.

We have been building on strong working relationships with the Rights of Way
Officer, Nature Conservation Officer, Transport Planners and the Stepping
Stones to Nature Project Co-ordinator. The Forum received interesting
updates on the Access to Nature Grant, the Stepping Stones to Nature Project
and the Ramblers 1988 Map.

| would like to thank the Rights of Way Officer for his continuing support and
advice, also members who have given up their free time to work on the
potential rights of way and planning working groups.

For 2010/11 we plan to expand our membership and hope to attract even
more knowledgeable and enthusiastic members to the Forum.

Ray Fairchild




Page 10

2. A Local Access Forum

A Local Access Forum is an independent advisory body set up under the
Countryside and Rights of Way Act 2000. All highway and national parks
authorities are required to have such a forum in place and their role is to
provide strategic advice to prescribed bodies on how they can improve access
to land for outdoor recreational use.

DEFRA has prescribed the following bodies to whom the forum may give
advice to:

The local Authority (Plymouth City Council)

Natural England

The Forestry Commission

English Heritage

Sport England

Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) Conservation Boards
District Borough, Parish and Town Councils within its area

These bodies are known as section 94 bodies as they are prescribed by
section 94 (4) of the Countryside and Rights of Way Act 2000. The purpose of
providing advice to these bodies is to influence their decision making
processes.

When a section 94 body receives advice from a Local Access Forum it is
obliged, by statute, to consider that advice. This does not necessarily mean
that the receiving body must follow the advice given but that they
[...]
 Nature Project from the Stepping Stones to Nature
Project Co-ordinator

e Ramblers 1988 Map

The Forum has received the following reports and papers over the past year:
e The Natural England Protected Landscapes Paper
e Natural England Report ‘No Charge’

e Summary Report of the South West Local Access Forums

4.4 Consultation

The Forum responded to the following consultation requests over the past
year:

10




Page 17

Inspiring People Document — Natural England
Coastal Change Policy

Path Furniture — DEFRA

Coastal Access Report

Local Validation Lists

4.5 Policy Development

Over the past year the Plymouth Local Access Forum had formally made
comments and or submitted correspondence with the aim that it would be
considered in the development of the following policies and plans:

e Local Area Agreements

e The Local Transport Plan

e A protocol to integrate the planning process and the Plymouth Local
Access Forum

It was hoped that the consultation responses and additional comments and
correspondence made would enable the Plymouth Local Access Forum to
have an input into policy, plans or strategy development. The Forum as a
result of looking at plans and strategies that they could have an input in
developing resolved that the following plans should be reviewed in the next
year and thus have been added to the work programme:

¢ Rights of Way Improvement Plan
e LDF Community Plan

4.6 Working Groups

The Plymouth Local Access Forum has created two working groups:

o Potential Rights of Way Working Group
e Planning Working Group

11



Page 18

Over the past year the working groups have discussed the following issues:

e Ramblers’ 1988 Maps- information identified had been integrated into
the Council’s GIS system for internal planning use.

e Ramblers Right of Way Map

e Works at the Radford Woods Local Nature Reserve

4.7 Training

The following training subjects and dates were made available for attendance
by Plymouth Local Access Forum Members:

25th June 2009
[...]
icer for 21 years followed by 14 as a senior lecturer in
Management Science and Computing at CFE. Has now retired. A long time
member of the Ramblers with a keen interest in seeing footpaths properly
recorded in the City. An enthusiastic boat owner actively working to provide
affordable moorings for locals. A member of the Plymouth LAF since its
formation in 2006.

Mr Fairchild

Mr Fairchild is a retired technical officer of the M.O.D. His interests include
walking, the environment and gardening. As well as being Chair of the PLAF
he is also a governor at Eggbuckland Community College.

Mr Loze

Mr Skinner

John Skinner has been a member of the Plymouth Local Access Forum since
it was first set up in 2006. He is also a member of the Devon Countryside
Access Forum. John is an experienced mountain and moorland walker,
rambler and occasional cyclist. He is currently Access Officer for the Devon
Area of the Ramblers’ Association. For the Ramblers' Association he had
extensive involvement with the preparatory work and mapping of access

land for the introduction of the Countryside and Rights of Way Act (CRoW) in
Devon in 2005. He now monitors closure of land under the CRoW Act

15




Page 22

and matters affecting public rights of way. Largely through self-education he
has a good knowledge of the law relating to public rights of way. He firmly
believes that the City of Plymouth should have a comprehensive and
complete Definitive map of public rights of way within the City boundaries.

In due course he expects to provide input to the emerging proposals for the
introduction of a coastal footpath and coastal corridor.

He is Chairman of the Dartmoor Rambling Club and a member of the
Ramblers’ Association, Dartmoor Preservation Association, the Open Spaces
Society, the National Trust and the Youth Hostels Association. He has been
retired for several years but spent his career with HM Land Registry.

Mr Stewart

Mr Stewart as a doctor with an interest in sports injuries (whi
[...]
 dedication, has been actually

enjoyed by the public, as of right and without interruption, for a period of
twenty years, the way is.deemed to have been dedicated as a highway unless

- there is sufficient evidence that the landowner demonstrated a lack of any

intention during this period to dedicate the route. The 20 year period applies
retrospectively from the date on Wthh the right of the public to use the way
was brought into question.

Reasons

When the right to use the way was brought into question

8.

10.

If the right of the public to use a particular route is to be effectively brought
into question there must be some act that is sufficient to bring to the attention
of at least some of those people using the way that the right to do so is bemg

- challenged:so that they may be apprised-of the challenge and have a

reasonable opportunity of meeting it.

In September 2005 the owners of Gulland House erected fencing which
prevented the use of the way. Signs erected suggested that the footpath had
been closed for maintenance; after maintenance the route remained closed.
The Council received numerous complaints regarding the closure and it became
evident that the landowner did not intend to reinstate access. The erection of
the fence and notices is recognised in some of the evidence of use forms as
preventing the use of the way and appears to have prompted an application
(dated 26 October 2005) under the Wildlife and Country5|de Act 1981 to add
the way to the definitive map.

The actions by the landowner appears to have raised questions as to the right
to use the way and would have been sufficient to bring it home to those using
the way that their right was being brought into question. There is no evidence
of any other challenges sufficient to bring the right to use the way into question

‘and this sets a relevant twenty year period of 1985 to 2005.




Order Decision FPS/N1160/7/3 Page 39

Evidenice of use 1985 to 2005

11.

12.

13.

From my examination of t
[...]
) MR
on Glen Park Avgnue (GR SX 4778 5526).
*via steps (rtl.oncre‘i‘e, 7)) at grid

rejaace SX% 4FF8 5526-

Non-conclusive Information




247850

-

-

-
W%@%

nwwhmm%@w%ﬁ?
o
.

-
-
.
L
e S
e
=

: sw%é%wm,

.

e

-
L

=

.
‘ﬁmw%ﬁf

.

o
.
L
Sama
e

o

247900

247850

247800

WILDLIFE AND COUNTRYSIDE ACT 1981
ADDITION OF A PUBLIC FOOTPATH FROM WINSTON AVE TO GLEN PARK AVE

hts of Way

ig

R
Plymouth C

C

IC

Publ

ty Counc

i

Centre

Plymouth

prow@plymouth.gov.uk

01752 304233
Map created on 28 May 2008

ivic
PL1 2AA

Devon
Tel

Emal

SX47815524

Centre

1000

Scale 1

B: SX 4778 5526

d References

Gr

SX 4782 5523

A

e

K
Unaffected Right of Way —ffmmej—

Claimed Route

Plyinouth




| Page 49

WILDLIFE AND COUNTRYSIDE ACT 1981

THE CITY OF PLYMOUTH

(FOOTPATH NO 1, DRAKE)

DEFINITIVE MAP MODIFICATION ORDER 2008

» . i

=

= =
iy .
.




Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	5 DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2009/10
	8 ENGLISH ACCESS FORUM - SUSTRANS MEETING
	10 CORRESPONDENCE
	Countryside Mobility SW_monthly project update_June2010
	2010 - Aug 27 - WCA.001 - Confirmation Notice - Prescribed Bodies - Merged
	WCA.001 - Confirmation Notice
	WCA.001 - Order Decision
	WCA.001 - Order




Minutes of the meeting


Plymouth Local Access Forum Monday 27 September 2010 

Plymouth Local Access Forum 
 

Monday 27 September 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Mr Fairchild, in the Chair. 
Mr I Stewart, Vice Chair. 
Mr N Attrill, Councillor Browne, Mr J Emery, Councillor Foster, Mr R Goddard, Ms P 
Hitchens, Mr K Loze, Mrs B Mickley, Mr D Pawley, Miss B Roberts, Mrs S Rodgers, Mr J 
Skinner and Councillor Wheeler 
 
Apologies for absence:   
 
The meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 12.30 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may be subject 
to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
The following declarations of interest were made by Members in accordance with the Code of 
Conduct – 
  
Name Subject Reason Interest 
Mr Pawley 
 

Chair’s Urgent 
Business 
(minute 23 refers) 

Sea Farer 
 

Personal 

Councillor G Wheeler Any Other Business 
(minute 31 refers) 

Member of Planning 
Committee 
  

Personal 

 
22. MINUTES   

 
With regard to the minutes of 9 August 2010 members commented that – 
 

(a) Mr Emery’s declaration of interest should have referred to minutes 15 and 
16; 
 

(b) regarding minute 15, the list of applications waiting in the queuing system 
had not been provided and that the LAF secretary should ensure that 
members were emailed a copy of the waiting list prior to the next meeting; 
 

(c) regarding minute 16, Councillor Wheeler’s declaration of interest caveat 
should have read that he took no part in the discussion in the item; 
 

(d) regarding minute 16, Councillor Browne had also declared an interest as 
a member of the planning committee and took no part in the discussion in 
that item; 
 

(e) regarding minute 15 a, the process for reporting obstacles on public rights 
of way was not clear and that the LAF Secretary would distribute to all 
members the correct process of how to report an obstacle on a public 
right of way and contact details for relevant Plymouth City Council 
departments. 

 
Agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 9 August 2010 are confirmed as a correct 
record subject to the above amendments in (a), (b) and (d).  
 



23. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 
LAF Regional Conference   
  
Ray Fairchild, Chair of the LAF informed members that the LAF Regional Conference was 
scheduled to take place on 20 October 2010 at Bovey Tracey and if members were interested 
in attending they needed to inform the LAF Secretary. 
  
Letter from Giles Chichester MEP   
  
Ray Fairchild, Chair of the LAF informed members that a letter to the press had been received 
from Giles Chichester MEP for the South West and Gibraltar explaining that areas of the 
South West Country Coastline had been designated as potential areas of consultation in line 
with the Marine and Coastal Access Act 2009. Plymouth Sound had been identified as a 
potential area of conservation. 
 
Councillor Wheeler believed that the LAF was not the correct forum to be presenting a letter of 
political background, particularly as the letter had no impact on rights of way, the Countryside 
and Rights Of Way Act 2000 or access issues and it was just formal confirmation of the 
designation. Plymouth Sound had been designated as a candidate special area of 
conservation for some 15 years. 
 

(Mr Pawley declared a personal interest in the above item) 
 
  

24. DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2009/10   
 
Members received a copy of the draft Plymouth Local Access Forum Annual Report for 
2009/10. It was commented that – 
 

(a) the format of the report should be in A5 and once published made 
available in public venues such as libraries; 
 

(b) statistics on what footpaths had become public rights of way  throughout 
the year may add value to the report. 

 
Agreed that the draft Plymouth Local Access Forum Annual Report for 2009/10 be approved 
subject to the inclusion of public rights of way statistics and adopting an A5 format. 
 

25. RIGHTS OF WAY IMPROVEMENT PLAN   
 
The forum considered the draft Rights of Way Improvement Plan (ROWIP) and commented 
that – 
 

(a) the map on page 41 showing potential rights of way should not be 
included in the plan as it may lead to difficulties with land-owners not 
being informed that there were potential rights of way on their land; 
 

(b) the document appeared to be long and repetitive, although it was agreed 
that it was comprehensive and for the good of the public to include so 
much information. 

 
After a vote had been taken by the Forum it was agreed that the map on page 41 of the 
ROWIP be removed and the ROWIP be published as amended.  
 

26. RADFORD WOODS - ROCKETS GRANT AWARD   
 
Rupert Goddard, LAF Member informed the Forum that Radford Woods had been awarded a 
Rock Environmental Treatment Scheme (RockETS) grant. Members were informed that – 
 



(a) the RockETS grant enabled money to be put back into local communities 
through environmental projects following a levy on aggregate and crushed 
rock that was quarried from the local area; 
 

(b) due to the quarrying at the Moorcroft Quarry, Plymstock an application 
was made from Groundwork South West for the RockETS grant to be 
used on environmental projects at Radford Woods; 
 

(c) the Radford Woods project included circular walkways, new benches, 
improved signage and a selection of promotional events such as guided 
walks and family activities; 
 

(d) the works needed to be completed by March 2011 to satisfy the grant 
criteria and to achieve this Groundwork South West were looking at 
working with the local community and recruiting 15 volunteer workers. 

 
Following questions from members it was reported that –  
 

(e) the grant award was worth approximately £19k; 
 

(f) promoting Radford Woods was viewed as an important role in 
implementing the project and it was hoped that the project would be 
publicised and promoted through schools, libraries, public notice boards 
and local neighbourhood meetings; 
 

(g) there were a number of footpaths within Radford Woods that could 
potentially become public rights of way and subsequently be added to the 
definitive map.  

 
Members commented that – 
 

(h) Groundwork South West should be congratulated on the excellent grant 
award; 
 

(i) there needed to be some caution regarding public rights of way in 
woodland areas and nature reserves as they had been promised 
previously but had still not been included on the definitive map. 

 
Agreed that a request be made to the Public Rights of Way Officer to provide a report at the 
next meeting of the Forum giving an update on the status of public rights of way that were 
going to be created on council owned land. 
 

27. ENGLISH ACCESS FORUM - SUSTRANS MEETING   
 
Members noted the minutes from the English Access Forum – Sustrans Meeting held on 20 
August 2010. 
 

28. WORKING GROUPS   
 

a) POTENTIAL RIGHTS OF WAY WORKING GROUP   
 
There was no report from the Potential Rights of Way working group. 
 
It was commented by members that – 
 

(a) all members who had not completed the ramblers’ map task should send 
their findings to the PROW Officer before the next meeting of the forum; 
 

(b) in addition to the ramblers’ maps members needed to identify potential 



critical and controversial footpaths within their area that could become 
public rights of way; 
 

(c) as a working group in the future they would look at the footpaths identified 
in the ROWIP as potential public rights of way and decide which of these 
footpaths may require urgent action. 

 
Agreed that at the next meeting of the panel an agenda item be included that aims to identify a 
practical way forward on how to make the most out of the two working groups. 
   
b) PLANNING WORKING GROUP   
 
There was no report from the Planning working group. 
   

29. CORRESPONDENCE   
 
The Forum commented on the correspondence as follows – 
 

(a) all letters that are sent out in the name of the LAF providing advice to 
Section 94 bodies needed to include a caveat stating that the LAF was an 
advice forum in accordance with the Countryside and Rights of Way Act 
2000; 
 

(b) the Definitive Map Modification Order (FOOTPATH NO 1, DRAKE) was now 
being dealt with by the Planning Inspectorate; 
 

(c)  the path referred to in the Definitive Map Modification Order (FOOTPATH 
NO 1, DRAKE) had been fenced off and given that it was a public right of 
way it should be open to the public. 

 
Agreed that a request be made to the PROW Officer asking for information to be provided to 
all members on what action would be taken in order to clear the footpath referred to in the 
Definitive Map Modification Order. 
 

30. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 
Agreed that the next meeting of the forum is held at 10:30am on 22 November 2010 at the 
Council House. 
 

31. ANY OTHER BUSINESS   
 
The following issues were raised by forum members as any other business – 
 

(a) Richmond Walk path behind Ocean Court was closed off as a result of 
building work and after a discussion regarding this issue it was advised 
that members of the public should attempt to claim the footpath as a 
PROW; 
 

(b) Yacht Haven footpath, Oreston; 
 

 • the fence had now been removed from the site allowing members of 
the public to walk around the boundary edge of yacht haven; 
 

 • there were more improvements needed to the path and surrounding 
area; 
 

(c) Ridgeway Schools Public Path Extinguishment Order; 
 



(d) Stepping Stones to Nature Annual Report; 
 

(e) Elburton Village Hall footpath had been closed off to the public which was 
a concern to local residents. 

 
Colin Jones of Natural England was also in attendance and informed members that – 
 

(f) Natural England were facing some difficult times ahead with some major 
changes likely to happen in the allocation of resources; 
 

(g) reductions in funding was likely to lead to Natural England losing many 
staff positions which could potentially lead to less regional events 
occurring. 

 
Agreed that – 
 

(1) the LAF Secretary would disseminate to all Forum Members an updated 
contact list of LAF Members for 2010/11; 
 

(2) the LAF Secretary would disseminate to all Forum Members via an email a 
copy of the SW LAF Newletter; 
 

(3) a request be made to the PROW Officer asking for information to be 
provided to all members on what was happening regarding Ridgeway 
Schools Public Path Extinguishment Order. 

 
 
 
 
 
 


